The husband’s proportionate share is eighty percent (80%) and the wife’s is twenty 

percent (20%). If four thousand dollars ($4,000) in benefits were included in federal [taxable] 

adjusted gross income, then the husband’s allocated portion on the Missouri return would be 

three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200) and the wife’s portion would be eight hundred 

dollars ($800). This is arrived at by multiplying four thousand dollars by eighty percent ($4,000 

× 80%) for the husband and four thousand dollars by twenty percent ($4,000 × 20%) for the 

wife. These amounts must be used in calculating the Missouri AGI of the husband and wife.

[...]

then adjusted by the state addition and subtraction modifications under, for example, 

sections 143.121.2, 143.121.3, and 135.647.2, RSMo, to arrive at the spouse’s separate 

Missouri adjusted gross income.  

(A) Examples.  

1. [A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income of thirty-two thousand dollars 

($32,000) on their joint federal income tax return. On their combined Missouri income tax 

return, one (1) spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income of thirty-eight thousand 

dollars ($38,000), and the other spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income of 

negative six thousand dollars (-$6,000). The combined Missouri adjusted gross income equals 

thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) (thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) plus negative six 

thousand dollars (-$6,000)).  

2.] A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income of thirty-nine thousand dollars 

($39,000) on their joint federal income tax return. On their combined Missouri income tax 

return, one (1) spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income of thirty-eight thousand 

dollars ($38,000), and the other spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income of one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) and a five thousand dollar ($5,000) subtraction for interest from 

exempt U.S. government obligations. The combined Missouri adjusted gross income equals 

thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) (thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) plus negative four 

thousand dollars (-$4,000)).  

[3.] 2. A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income of thirty-nine thousand dollars 

($39,000) on their joint federal income tax return. On their combined Missouri income tax 

return, one (1) spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income of thirty-eight thousand 

dollars ($38,000), and the other spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income of one 

thousand dollars ($1,000) and a five thousand dollar ($5,000) subtraction for a contribution to a 

Missouri Savings for Tuition (MOST) account. The combined Missouri adjusted gross income 

equals thirty-[eight] four thousand dollars [($38,000)]($34,000) (thirty-eight thousand dollars 

($38,000) plus [zero] negative four thousand dollars (-$4,000)) [because the MOST 

subtraction is limited to the spouse’s Missouri adjusted gross income]. 

(5) [The form Individual Income Tax Return – Long Form, MO1040 is incorporated by reference 

and made a part of this rule as published by Missouri Department of Revenue, and available at

[...]

(B) The other spouse shall begin his or her calculation of separate Missouri adjusted gross 

income as though his or her portion of the federal adjusted gross income equaled the entire 

joint federal adjusted gross income determined under federal income tax law.  

Example: A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income of thirty-two thousand 

dollars ($32,000) on their joint federal income tax return. When filing their combined 

Missouri income tax return, the wife computed a share of federal adjusted gross income in 

the amount of thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000), while the husband computed a share 

of federal adjusted gross income equal to negative six thousand dollars (-$6,000). On their 

combined Missouri income tax return, wife should begin her calculation of separate 

Missouri adjusted gross income with a federal adjusted gross income figure of thirty-two